
CITY OF VINELAND 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-   
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2025-28 
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN 
AMENDMENT TO THE SHARED SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF 
CUMBERLAND AND THE CITY OF VINELAND FOR 
THE PROVISION OF THE CODE BLUE WARMING 
CENTER.  

 

 WHEREAS, on January 14, 2025, the City Council of the City of Vineland, adopted 

Resolution No. 2025-28, approving the execution of a Shared Services Agreement between the 

County of Cumberland and the City of Vineland that allocated $25,000.00 of Code Blue funding 

by the New Jersey Department of Human Services through the County of Cumberland to the City 

of Vineland for the provision of the Code Blue Warming Centers; and 

 

 WHEREAS, after Resolution No. 2025-28 was approved and the Shared Services 

Agreement was executed, the New Jersey Department of Human Services allocated additional 

Code Blue funding for the 2025 Social Services for the Homeless grant program, with $25,000.00 

in additional funding allocated to the City of Vineland by the County of Cumberland, conditioned 

upon the funds being used exclusively for the provision of services that directly support 

emergency sheltering of the homeless in the City of Vineland; and  

 

 WHEREAS, City Council has determined it to be in the best interests of the City to 

amend Resolution No. 2025-28 to authorize the execution of an Amendment to the Shared 

Services Agreement providing for the receipt by the City of the additional $25,000.00 from the 

County of Cumberland to be used for the provision of services that directly support emergency 

sheltering of the homeless within the City of Vineland.  

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that 

Resolution No. 2025-28 is hereby amended as follows: 

 

1. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute an Amendment to the Shared Services 

Agreement between the City of Vineland and the County of Cumberland for the provision 

of additional funding in the amount of $25,000.00 to be used for the provision of services 

that directly support emergency sheltering of the homeless within the City of Vineland 

from January 1, 2025 until December 31, 2025 in the form and substance as attached 

hereto and made a part hereof. 

  

Adopted:  

 
         _______________  
        President of Council 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
 City Clerk 

185

April 22, 2025

pfs

rgf



AMENDMENT TO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND AND THE CITY OF VINELAND 

REGARDING “CODE BLUE” WARMING CENTER 

This is an amendment to the Shared Services Agreement Regarding "Code Blue" Warming Centers 
entered into by and between the CITY OF VINELAND, a public body corporate and politic of the 
State of New Jersey, whose address is 640 E. Wood Street, PO Box 1508, Vineland NJ 08362 (hereinafter 
“VINELAND”). 

The New Jersey Department of Human Services has allocated additional Code Blue funding for the 
2025 Social Services for the Homeless grant program.  The City of Vineland shall receive additional 
funds in the amount of $25,000.   

 
Section #2 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

 
2. The Agreement is amended for the additional $25,000.  CUMBERLAND shall allocate the 

total amount of FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000) to VINELAND to be used 
exclusively for the provision of services that directly support emergency sheltering of the 
homeless within the City of Vineland.   

 
All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain unchanged. 

 
IN WITNESSETH WHEREOF, the parties delivered this Amendment or caused it to be executed 
by its proper corporation officers and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed the day and year first 
written above. 
 
 
ATTEST:      COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND 

 
 

                                                         By__________________________________      
 
 

ATTEST:      CITY OF VINELAND 
 
 

                                                         By__________________________________ 



Cumberland County 
Board of County Commissioners 

164 West Broad Street 
Bridgeton, NJ  08302 

   

ADOPTED 
RESOLUTION 2025-201 

Meeting: March 25, 2025 6:00 PM 
 

 Page 1 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE SHARED 

SERVICE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF 
CUMBERLAND AND THE CITIES OF BRIDGETON, MILLVILLE, AND 

VINELAND CONCERNING "CODE BLUE WARMING SHELTERS 
(ADDITIONAL $25,000.00 TO EACH MUNICIPALITY) 

 
WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland has received additional grant funding in the 

amount of $75,000.00 from the New Jersey Department of Human Services to support local 

efforts to provide emergency warming centers for the duration of a Code Blue Alert; and 

WHEREAS, such “Code Blue” warming centers are located within, or provides such 

services, to those individuals within the Cities of Bridgeton, Millville and Vineland; and 

WHEREAS, the County has contributed by shared services agreements a total amount of 

$25,000 to the City of Vineland; $25,000 to the City of Millville; and $25,000 to the City of 

Bridgeton towards support and services for the “Code Blue” Shelters 

 WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland, as a result of receiving the additional funding of 

$75,000.00 from the State of New Jersey, is desirous of allocating additional funding and 

amending the shared service agreements to reflect total sums awarded as follows: 

  City of Vineland    $  50,000 

  City of Millville    $  50,000 

   City of Bridgeton    $  50,000   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, as follows: 



Resolution 2025-201  Meeting of March 25, 2025 

 Page 2 

1. That this Board hereby authorizes amendments to the shared service agreements to  

adjust amounts allocated. 

2.  That said increases shall be charged to Line-Item Appropriation or Account No. G-02-

D5-789-614-998 in the total amount of $75,000.00 (representing additional amount of $25,000 

each to the City of Vineland, the City of Bridgeton and the City of Millville). 

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners held at 

the Cumberland County Courthouse, 164 West Broad Street, Bridgeton, New Jersey on Tuesday, 

March 25, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. prevailing time. 

 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Victoria Groetsch-Lods, Commissioner 
SECONDER: Douglas A. Albrecht, Commissioner 
AYES: Austino, Albrecht, Romero, Groetsch-Lods, Taylor, Marchand, Sauro 




